
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY 20TH MARCH, 2018 AT 10.00AM 

Venue - SWAFFHAM TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN 
HALL, 4 LONDON STREET, SWAFFHAM, 
PE37 7DQ

There will be an opportunity for members of the public to ask 
questions of the Cabinet from 9.30 to 10.00am.

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A M Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Monday 12 March 2018

Public Document Pack





Cabinet
20 March 2018

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions of 
the Cabinet from 9.30 to 10.00am.

1. MINUTES 5 - 8
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward:

a) Charles Burrell Centre - Large Match Funding Application 9 - 27 

Report of Executive Member Place, Councillor Paul Claussen.

8. INVESTMENT IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 28 - 31
Report of Executive Member for Growth, Councillor Gordon Bambridge.

9. PFI BENCHMARKING EXERCISE 32 - 35
Report of Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Strategy Governance and 
Transformation, Councillor Sam Chapman-Allen.



Cabinet
20 March 2018

Page(s)
herewith

10. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 1 May 
2018, at 9.30am in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham. 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  

12. RIVERSIDE, THETFORD - COMMERCIAL LETTINGS 36 - 43
Report of Executive Member for Growth & Commercialisation, Councillor 
Adrian Stasiak.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

14/18 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 January 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

15/18 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Stasiak.

16/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

17/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

18/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Clarke, Joel, Martin and Matthews.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
6 February 2018

2

Action By

19/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Deputy Leader advised that alternate meetings of Cabinet would be held 
in the market Towns across the district to allow Executive Members to have a 
better understanding of issues going forward.  The next meeting of Cabinet 
would be held at Swaffham Town Hall and the start of the meeting would 
allow time for public questions.

20/18 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

None. 

21/18 QUARTER 3 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member of Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation informed Members that Quarter 3’s performance had been 
assessed as ‘fair’ however there were 5 indicators that were ‘red’ meaning 
performance was poor and not achieving the minimum standard.  The 
Executive Member for the area requiring improvement was working with 
Officers through the challenges and would report back to Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission.

The report was for information only.

22/18 NORFOLK STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

The Executive Member for Growth presented the report explaining it was a 
framework that had been formulated with key strategic partners and was 
supported across Norfolk.  

Options
Option 1 – That Cabinet endorse the document as part of the Council’s 
ongoing commitment to the Duty to Co-operate.

Option 2 – That Cabinet note the contents of the framework but does not 
endorse the document.

Reasons
Endorsing option 1 will provide the Council with further demonstration of a 
continued and active engagement in Strategic Planning activity under the 
Localism Act’s Duty to Co-operate.

RESOLVED that Cabinet considered the document and endorsed the 
framework as part of the Council’s ongoing Duty to Co-operate activity.

23/18 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017-18 

The Executive Member for Finance highlighted that the Quarter 3 report 
provided a good forecast and whilst it showed a minor over spend currently 
which by the end of the financial year there could be further savings 
generated.

Options
Option 1 - That the report and appendix be noted and that any below budget 
spend at 31 March 2018 up to £100,000 is contributed into the Organisational 

6



Cabinet
6 February 2018

3

Action By

Development Reserve to be used for feasibility studies relating to growth and 
investment fund projects (to be added to the existing £100,000 currently held 
& subject to the existing release approvals)

Option 2 - That the report and appendix be noted and no funding is 
contributed into the Organisational Development reserve.

Reasons
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

It was RESOLVED that:
1) That the report and appendix be noted

2) That any below budget spend at 31 March 2018 up to £100,000 is 
contributed into the Organisational Development Reserve to be used for 
feasibility studies relating to growth and investment fund projects (to be 
added to the existing £100,000 currently held & subject to the existing 
release approvals).

24/18 BUDGET SETTING, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN & CAPITAL 
STRATEGY 

The Leader said was pleased to see that Breckland would reduce the 
reliance of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) to nil in 2018/19.  In addition 
the reliance on the New Homes Bonus with indicative values of £1.7m in 
2018/19 and £1.4m in 2019/20 would be contributed into the Communities 
reserves and was publicly committed to spend within the community projects. 

The Executive Member for Finance added that through the Growth and 
Investment fund, and the Communities fund, would allow greater opportunity 
to invest in the District.

The Executive Member for Place added that the report had reflected an 
exciting opportunity going forward.

The Leader also echoed this comment, and thanked the Executive Director of 
Commercialisation and the Chief Accountant for their work.

Options
Option 1 - Recommendations 1 to 6 above are approved.

Option 2 - That amendments are made before recommendations 1 to 6 above 
are approved.

Reasons
To comply with budgetary and policy framework.

RECOMMEND to Full Council that:

1) The Breckland revenue estimates and parish special expenses for 
2018-19 and outline position through to 2021-22 (as set out in 
Appendix B and E) are approved.

2) The capital estimates and associated funding for 2018-19 and outline 

7



Cabinet
6 February 2018

4

Action By

position through to 2021-22 (as set out in Appendix H) are approved.

3) The fees and charges shown at Appendix D and D2, for adoption on 1 
April 2018 are approved.

4) The Council Tax is set at £83.88 for a Band D property in 2018-19 (a 
£4.95 per annum increase on 2017-18 levels).

5) The financial Medium Term Plan at Appendix A is approved.

6) The Capital Strategy at Appendix G is approved.

25/18 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 20 March 2018 at 9.30am at 
Swaffham Town Council, Town Hall, 4 London Street, Swaffham, PE37 7DQ 
were noted.

The meeting closed at 10.02 am

CHAIRMAN

8



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member for Place, Paul Claussen

To: Cabinet, 20 March 2018

Author: Clive Rayner, Grant Officer, Norfolk Community Foundation

Subject: Match Funding (large) application 

Purpose: To consider the decision to award funding to The Charles Burrell 
Centre

Recommendation:

1) That the Executive Member for Place approves the following grant award:
 £20,000 (or 23% of the project costs, whichever is the lower amount) to the 

Charles Burrell Centre for a new project called ‘Full Steam Ahead’ to provide 
work experience opportunities for people who are currently economically 
inactive.

BACKGROUND – The Charles Burrell Centre

1.1 The Charles Burrell Centre Ltd (CBC) is based on Staniforth Road in Thetford in a 
former High School which now serves as a multi-purpose community and 
business centre. The Centre has 46 permanent tenants from both the commercial 
and community sectors and many regular sessional hirers. The organisation is set 
up as a community benefit society which is a not-for-profit structure. The 
organisation has a 30 year lease on the building from Norfolk County Council. 

1.2 This application is to expand the CBC’s capacity to take on and support greater 
numbers of volunteers. This will be achieved primarily by recruiting a full-time 
Project Co-ordinator to manage and mentor the volunteers. CBC has successfully 
applied for a grant of £43,187.95 from the Local Investment in Future Talent 
scheme (LIFT). This is a skills and employability grant scheme administered by 
Norfolk County Council and funded primarily by the European Union. LIFT will 
only grant a maximum of 50% of the total project costs and therefore match 
funding is required. A grant from Breckland Council would contribute 23% of the 
total two year funding for the project (total £86,376) with the grant being used to 
support year 1 staff costs. The first year costs of the project are £44,762. 
Confirmation of the LIFT funding has been provided and it is noted that the 
documentation for this grant requires the CBC to confirm it has secured the 
necessary match funding by 2 March 2018.  There is an option of the CBC 
confirming it can provide match funding from its reserves in the short term until a 
decision is made by Breckland Council.

1.3 The project will enable the CBC to provide 80 volunteers over the two year period 
with work experience opportunities, targeting those that are economically inactive. 
Volunteers will gain work experience, vocational training, learning and skills 
provision, social inclusion and a meaningful, productive connection to local 
businesses and employers. Each volunteer will have a training and development 
package, co-ordinated as part of a Personal Development Plan overseen by the 
Project Coordinator and supported by a part-time Administrator.
The CBC has built strong relationships and referral links with JobCentre Plus, 

9

Agenda Item 7a



Nova Training, the Prince's Trust and other local service providers to offer work 
experience placements. 

Approximately 10 volunteers will be engaged at any one time, depending on the 
level of support required for each individual. Participants will undertake a range of 
tasks at the centre including grounds maintenance tasks across the 12-hectare 
site, general maintenance tasks including painting and decorating as well as 
administration tasks. Grounds maintenance tasks will include grass-cutting, 
weeding, tending to flower beds, landscaping, tree work and litter picking. Some of 
the basic maintenance tasks on site will include painting, plumbing and electrical 
work and other DIY tasks. Opportunities will also exist to support fundraising 
activities and other events on site which will provide a wider range of experiences. 
Volunteers will be fully supported over a two-month period at which point they may 
choose to progress to full or part-time employment, continue volunteering at the 
centre or pursue other volunteering opportunities.

1.4 The project has set itself a target of having 32 unemployed people moving into 
employment (or self-employment) directly on ceasing their involvement with the 
project. Within the following six month period it is forecasting that this number 
would have increased to 50 people.

1.5 Over the past three years, more than 140 volunteers have engaged with t
[...]
in 
the position of having two active Match Funding grants if the current application is 
approved for funding. The rules of the scheme mean that the organisation is 
eligible to be considered for a further grant in the subsequent financial year i.e. 
from April 2018 onwards, but it would normally be expected that the previous 
grant had been fully spent and end of grant reporting completed. 

1.11 As this project has potential to achieve considerable benefits for people who are 
currently unemployed and as match funding is needed to enable the CBC to 
access the LIFT funding, it is recommended that this application is supported in 
full with the grant being paid at the start of the 2018/19 financial year.

2) OPTIONS

2.1 Fully fund the application set out in the report
2.2 Part fund the application set out in the report
2.3 Do nothing

3) REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

4) EXPECTED BENEFITS 

4.1  Over a two year period, 80 people who are at present economically inactive will 
gain a range of volunteering and learning opportunities that will move them 
closer to the workplace. 

 Over a two year period 32 unemployed people will move into employment (or 
self-employment) directly on ceasing their involvement with the project. Within 
the following six month period this number will have increased to 50 people

 

11



5) IMPLICATIONS
In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of 
the decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 
Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there 
may be implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified 
below.

5.1 Financial
[...]
essful, the grant will enable the centre to provide 80 work experience opportunities,
targeting those that are economically inactive. The centre has built strong relationships
and referral links with JobCentre Plus, Nova Training, Prince's Trust and several other
local service providers to offer basic work experience placements. Over 140 volunteers
have registered with us in the past three years, giving their time in various capacities.
We do not, however, have the capacity amongst our current staff team to support any
more people than we already have. This project is about expanding our capacity to take
more volunteers to meet existing demand. This project will enable 80 individuals over
the course of the project to take advantage of CBC’s unique offer of: access to volunteer
work experience, vocational training, learning and skills provision, social inclusion and
meaningful, productive connection to local businesses and employers. We are confident,
given our previous and current experience, that our delivery model will work, particularly
given the successes experienced to date whereby participants have gained skills and/or
obtained employment as a result of volunteering with us. We are applying for match
funding of £20,000, which will go towards the recruitment of a
Project Coordinator. This will be a two year project. This is will be an exciting new
employment opportunity and will enable us to dedicate a suitably trained and
experienced member of staff to manage volunteers. This will include ensuring adequate
safety and supervision, coordination of inductions and training sessions, enhancing
current links with local service providers and creating new ones, recruitment of
volunteers, practical support, assistance with job searching/applications and ensuring all
targets are being met. The Project Coordinator will act as a mentor to volunteers, using
experience and resources to help individuals gain confidence as well as worked-based
skills. The Charles Burrell Cent
[...]
unity Foundation monitors grants at 
www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/

Please tick this box to confirm that you have read and understood the above conditions.

Yes

Declaration - Please enter your name
MARK SNOWDON

Position in organisation
CHIEF
OPERATIONS
OFFICER

27

http://www.norfolkfoundation.com/apply/funding-for-non-profits/monitoring/


BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Cllr Gordon Bambridge, Executive Member for Growth 

To: Cabinet, March 20th 2018

Author: Matthew Hogan, Strategic Housing Manager

Subject: Investment approach in relation to available funds for affordable housing

Purpose: To set out the proposed investment approach in relation to available funds 
to support the supply of affordable housing across the district.  

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the proposed broad investment approach for available funds for affordable housing, as 
set out within this report, is considered and approved

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Breckland Council currently holds a total of £1,002,948 in capital funding to support the 
supply of affordable housing across the district. This funding total consists of monies set 
aside by the authority out of its own capital budgets, alongside money received from 
developers in the form of affordable housing ‘commuted sums’. This report sets out and 
seeks approval for an emerging direction of travel in relation to an investment approach 
for these funds. 

1.2   In terms of the background, the history behind the available funding is as follows; 

 Council Funds. In 2010 the authority took the decision to set aside £250,000 per 
annum for four consecutive years in capital funding to support the delivery of 
affordable housing. This funding has been used to support a number of key projects, 
including the development of 68 new affordable homes at Fulmerston in Thetford. A 
total of £525,276 of this money remains within the capital programme, and has been 
rolled over into the council’s budget on a
[...]
 number of local authorities are exploring the scope to make available short 
term accommodation to households to whom the council does not owe a statutory duty 
to provide accommodation, as a means of taking an increasingly proactive approach in 
preventing and alleviating homelessness. Investment in additional provision will 
broaden the ability of the Council to take a similar approach. 

1.5   Consequently, it is proposed that an investment approach should be explored which 
focuses upon utilising available funding to increase the provision of interim 
accommodation for homeless households within the district. This includes temporary 
accommodation provision that can be bought into the ownership of the council, and/or 
accommodation which can be facilitated and/or managed through working in partnership 
with others. Should the recommendations be approved, the next steps will be to identify 
some firm proposals for investment of the available funding within the context of this 
investment approach. 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Do nothing – Under this option the authority will not seek to pursue an investment 
approach for this funding. This approach would mean that the authority would not be in a 

29



position to capitalise on any opportunities to improve housing provision for those 
experiencing homelessness within the district. 

2.2 Proceed as per the report recommendations (Recommended Option) – Under this 
option, an investment approach will be explored which focuses upon utilising available 
funding to increase the provision of interim accommodation for homeless households 
within the district. 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The reason for this recommendation is to enable exploration of an investment approach 
which focuses upon utilising available funding to increase the provision of interim 
accommodation for homeless households within the district.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Whereas it should be noted that firm proposals in relation to available fund
[...]
s.

5.4 Corporate Priorities

30



5.4.1 The report recommendations will support the council in the delivery of a number of 
corporate objectives, including ‘enabling stronger and more independent communities’, and 
‘providing the right services in the right time and in the right way’. It is also worth noting that 
the prevention and relief of homelessness is a key focus of the Breckland Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 2017-21. 

5.5 Financial 

5.7.1 The recommendations contained within this report carry with them a number of financial 
implications, which are set out within the body of this report. The detailed financial 
implications of any specific investment proposals will be explored and considered as and 
when those investment proposals arise. 

5.8 Health & Wellbeing

5.8.1 The proposed investment approach for the available funds (i.e. an approach focused 
around increasing the supply of accommodation for homeless households) has the potential 
to make a positive contribution to the health and wellbeing of the households that any such 
accommodation would serve.  

5.9 Risk Management 

5.10.1 Risks associated with this activity will be managed and overseen by an officer project 
group, who will tasked with moving this project forward. 

5.10 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

5.13.1 It should be noted that an element of the available funding has timescales associated with 
spend. Consequently, there is a necessity to ensure that a programme of activity around 
investment of available funds is put in place in a timely manner.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All Wards

7.0 ACRONYMS 

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Matthew Hogan, Shared Strategic Housing Manager
Telephone Number: 01775 764524
Email: matthew.hogan@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report: 

31



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Sam Chapman-Allen, Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Strategy 
Governance and Transformation

To: Cabinet –  20/03/2018 

(Author: Charlie Hilton, Central Contracts & Procurement Manager)

Subject PFI Benchmarking Breckland Leisure Contract

Purpose: To describe the PFI benchmarking process and request delegation of 
authority to progress the necessary Processes

Recommendation(s): 

That the Cabinet agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Strategy & 
Governance in consultation with the Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Strategy 
Governance and Transformation and the Portfolio Holder for Place to progress the 
Benchmarking Exercise and in particular to take the actions listed in paragraph 1.10

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Breckland PFI for leisure services is currently in its 10th year of full operation. In the 
12th year a new unitary charge figure will be implemented. The unitary charge changes 
through the agreement of a Benchmark Figure which is determined by a prescribed 
benchmarking procedure.

1.2 The Benchmark Figure means the amount which represents the net operating deficit or 
surplus generated by the leisure operator that could be generated (on a like for like basis) 
to the comparable market (local authority leisure centre facilities operated under PFI or 
other forms of PPP) taking into account the following:

 All revenue generate for the facility
 Staffing and staff related costs
 Repairs & Maintenance
 Utilities, including water, gas & electricity
 Marketing
 NNDR
 Equipment & Materials
 Cost of goods sold to catering & retail
 Telephones
 Stationary & Postage
 Photocopying/printing
 Fixtures & Fittings
 Licences & Consents
 Cleaning Materials
 Chemicals
 Cash Collection

32

Agenda Item 9



 Refuse collection
 Credit card charges
 Computer maintenance & support
 Services contracts
 Sports development
 Central cost to the leisure operator and limited to 10% of the total operating 

costs inclusive
 Management fee limited to 8% of the tota
[...]
mstances when the parties have been unable again to agree a Benchmark Figure 
then the parties should try to agree the contents of an Authority Notice of Change with a 
view to a Change to the Service Specification, Facilities or Method Statements.  This is to 
help mitigate any adverse implications to both parties of any adjustment to the Unitary 
Charge.

33



1.8 If the parties are unable to agree to the Notice of Change a Market Test exercise will be 
conducted. The Contractor (Breckland Leisure Limited) is responsible for managing the 
Market Test tendering process with the parties bearing their own costs.

1.9 This increased payment would continue annually until the next benchmark date in 2024.

1.10 As Breckland Council will be presented with a Benchmark Figure by 19th April 2018 it is 
necessary to approve appropriate delegations to allow the Council to respond in time to 
meet the contractual requirements set out in Schedule 18 Part 1 ‘Benchmarking Procedure’ 
of the Project Agreement. For clarity the required delegations are as follows:

 To accept or reject the initial benchmark figure presented by or on behalf of 
Breckland Leisure Limited (15 days to accept or reject)

 To agree the appointment of a Benchmark Consultant if required
 To accept or reject the second benchmark figure presented by the appointed 

Benchmark Consultant should the initial figure be rejected (20 days to accept or 
reject)

 Where the parties have been unable to agree a Benchmark Figure, to agree to the 
contents of any Authority Notice of Change with a view to a change to the Service 
Specification

 To determine whether or not to agree a market test process

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To grant the necessary delegations

2.2 Not to grant some or all of the necessary delegations – failure to grant the delegations will 
likely result in result in a delay to the process which could prejudice the Council’s position.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To allow the council to meet its contractual obligations described in Schedule 18 part 1 
‘Benchmarking Procedure’ of the Project Agreement

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 Will enable the council to progress with benchmarking in a timely fashion in accordance 
with the contractual obligations

4.2 Ability to negotiate benchmarking figure down

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Contracts

The Council is contractually bound but the contents of the PFI agreement and supporting 
Schedules to the Benchmarking process in a timely manner

5.2 Legal

The Council is contractually bound by the contents of the PFI agreement

34



5.3 Finance

Potential increase in service delivery costs as a result of the Benchmarking Exercise

5.4 Risks

The separate decision before Cabinet, in respect of the leasing of units at Riverside, will 
have implications for the benchmarking exercise. Those potential implications are set out in 
a separate report before Cabinet on that proposal.

Failure to meet deadlines as described in Schedule 18 Part 1 ‘Benchmarking Procedure’ of 
the Project Agreement would result in the initial figure being automatically accepted.

6.0 ACRONYMS

6.1 PFI – Private Finance Initiative
6.2 NNDR – National Non-Domestic Rates
6.3 PPP – Public Private Partnership

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Charlie Hilton Central Contracts & Procurement Manager
Telephone Number 01362 656352
Email: charlotte.hilton@breckland-sholland.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Y 

Exempt Decision:

This report refers to a Discretionary Service 

35

mailto:charlotte.hilton@breckland-sholland.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

36

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

42

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	7a Charles Burrell Centre - Large Match Funding Application
	Appendix 1 for Charles Burrel Centre - Large Match Funding Application

	8 Investment

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 9.30 am in
Swaffham Town Council, Town Hall, 4 London Street, Swaffham, PE37 7DQ

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

26/18 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

27/18 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Webb.

28/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

29/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

30/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Darby, Jermy, Matthews, Sherwood and Wilkinson.



Cabinet
20 March 2018

2

Action By

31/18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

32/18 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

 (a) Charles Burrell Centre - Large Match Funding Application  

The chief operating officer for the Charles Burrell centre was present at the 
meeting, and provided members with an overview of the project. The 
project is a significant step providing work experience opportunities to those 
that are economically inactive.  

The Executive Member for Finance had the opportunity to visit the Charles 
Burrell centre, and said it was remarkable operation and something that 
was to be supported.  He added that the model should be replicated across 
the market towns.

Options
Option 1 – fully fund the application as set out in the report
Option 2 – part fund the application as set out in the report
Option 3 – Do nothing.

Reasons
The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

RESOLVED that the grant award of £20,000 (or 23% of the project costs, 
whichever is the lower amount) to the Charles Burrell Centre for a new 
project called ‘Full Steam Ahead’ to provide work experience opportunities 
for people who are currently economically inactive be approved.

33/18 INVESTMENT IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

The Executive Member for Growth presented the report which proposed that 
an investment approach be explored to increase the provision of interim 
accommodation for homeless households.

The Executive Member for Place asked if the process followed an holistic 
approach to establish why an individual had been made homeless and asked 
if this was being considered in a cohesive way.  It was confirmed that the new 
legislation did ensure that Local Authorities approached homelessness 
holistically.

Options
1) Do nothing – under this option the authority will not seek to pursue an 

investment approach for this funding.  This approach would mean that 
the authority would not be in a position to capitalise on any 
opportunities to improve housing provision for those experiencing 
homelessness within the district.

2) Proceed as per the report recommendations (recommended option) – 
under this option, an investment approach will be explored which 
focuses upon utilising available funding to increase the provision of 
interim accommodation for homeless households within the district.



Cabinet
20 March 2018

3

Action By

Reasons
To enable exploration of an investment approach which focuses upon utilising 
available funding to increase the provision of interim accommodation for 
homeless households within the district.

RESOLVED that the proposed broad investment approach for available funds 
for affordable housing, as set out within the report, be approved.

34/18 PFI BENCHMARKING EXERCISE 

The Deputy Leader explained that the Breckland PFI for leisure services was 
currently in its 10th year of full operation.  A new unitary charge would take 
effect in year 12, and the report requested delegated authority to the 
Executive Director for Strategy and Governance, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Place, to progress with the 
benchmarking exercise.

Options
Option 1 – to grant the necessary delegations;

Option 2 – Not to grant some or all of the necessary delegations – failure to 
grant the delegations will likely result in a delay to the process which could 
prejudice the Council’s position.

Reasons
To allow the council to meet its contractual obligations described in Schedule 
18 part 1 ‘Benchmarking Procedure’ of the Project Agreement.

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Executive Director for Strategy & 
Governance in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Strategy Governance and Transformation and the Portfolio Holder for 
Place to progress the Benchmarking Exercise and in particular to take the 
actions listed in the report.

35/18 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 1 May 2018 in the Norfolk Room, 
Elizabeth House, Dereham, were noted.

36/18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

37/18 RIVERSIDE, THETFORD - COMMERCIAL LETTINGS 

RESOLVED that Option 1 be approved.

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

CHAIRMAN


